Professional Standards Education Seminar

Grievance Committee Ethics Case Study #1 
Instructions:  Read the following case study and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following the case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.  
REALTOR® Kyle is a broker principal of Kyle Realty, Inc., a member of the Sunshine Board of REALTORS®, and a participant in the Sunshine Board’s MLS.  On January 3, REALTOR® Kyle submits a listing on 67 N. Smith Drive to the Sunshine MLS offering buyer brokers 3%* and subagents 2.5%* of the gross selling price.  REALTOR® Kyle also includes a statement in the private broker remarks section that says, “*If LB shows property to a non-Sunshine Board of REALTORS® member’s unaccompanied client or customer or has to open a lockbox for non-Sunshine Board member licensee, selling commission 1.5%.”  Kyle told Beth that he informed his seller of his policies regarding cooperation and the amounts of any compensation as offered above prior to submitting the offers of compensation to the MLS.  

REALTOR® Beth, an MLS only participant in the Sunshine Board’s MLS (not a member of the Sunshine Board but she purchases MLS services under the universal access to service component of Board of Choice from the Sunshine MLS), sees the private remarks when the listing goes live and she calls Kyle inquiring into his rationale.  Kyle explains that he is tired of running around opening lock boxes for out of area participants and users and subscribers who are too cheap to obtain their own lock box key from the Sunshine Board of REALTORS®.  Beth files an ethics complaint with the Sunshine Board July 30, alleging a violation of Articles 1 and 3 of the Code of Ethics.  She believes that offering 1.5% to non-members of the Sunshine Board and more compensation to members of the Sunshine Board is tantamount to not cooperating with other brokers in the best interests of Kyle’s client and provides a disincentive for out of area brokers to show the property, again, not in the best interests of Kyle’s client. 
The property closed June 30.
Case Study #1 Questions
1. Is the ethics complaint timely filed?

A. Yes.
B. No. 

C. Cannot tell from the facts.

2. Assuming the ethics complaint is timely filed, should the grievance committee forward Article 3 for hearing?
A. Yes.
B. No.
C. Cannot tell from the information provided. 

3. Has Kyle violated the MLS rules by offering different amounts of cooperative compensation to subagents and buyer brokers in the MLS’s compensation fields?

A. Yes, he must offer the same cooperative compensation to all classes of participants in the MLS.
B. Yes, the MLS rules provide that offers of cooperative compensation are unconditional unless otherwise provided for in the MLS rules. 

C. No, he just has to offer some amount of compensation to a particular class of participants expressed as a percentage of the gross sales price or a flat dollar amount.  The amounts in the fields can differ.
D. Both A. and B.
4. Has Kyle violated the MLS rules by offering cooperative compensation based on the statement in the private broker remarks?
A. Yes, the MLS rules provide that offers of cooperative compensation are unconditional unless otherwise provided for in the MLS rules. 

B. Yes, he must offer the same cooperative compensation to all classes of participants in the MLS.
C. No, Kyle can offer compensation however he chooses; he just has to offer some amount of compensation to a particular class of participants.

D. Both A. and B.
5. Assuming the ethics complaint is timely filed, should the grievance committee forward Article 1 for hearing?

A. Yes.

B. No.

C. Cannot tell from the information provided. 

6. Must the grievance committee become a complainant, alleging Kyle violated the MLS rules?

A. The grievance committee has no ability to allege a violation of an MLS rule.
B. No.
C. Yes, if Kyle is not complying with the MLS rules, a complaint should be filed by the grievance committee.

7. An association adopts policy to always solicit a response prior to the grievance committee’s review. 
A. That is contrary to policy; a response can only be requested subsequent to the grievance committee’s review and referral for hearing.
B. That is contrary to policy; the grievance committee can request a response, but an association cannot adopt policy to always solicit a response prior to the grievance committee’s review.

C. Such a policy would not be in violation of National Association policy.
8. What if Beth, acting as a buyer broker and procuring cause of sale, requests arbitration with Kyle for 1.5%?  Kyle paid her 1.5% but, as a buyer broker, she believes she is entitled to an additional 1.5%.  The grievance committee:
A. should dismiss the arbitration request because the offer of cooperative compensation to Beth was clear:  she was offered a total of 1.5% and she has already been paid that amount.

B. could refer the arbitration request for hearing on a mandatory basis; participants should not be able to violate the MLS rules by inappropriately conditioning compensation.
C. should refer the arbitration request for hearing on a voluntary basis; the offer extended via the MLS was clearly 3% to buyer brokers, even if it violated the MLS rule.
D. This would be a perfect dispute to be worked out in mediation.
E. Both B and D.
Grievance Committee Ethics Case Study #2 
Instructions:  Read the following case study and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following the case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.  

REALTOR® John is a member of the board of directors at the Blue Sky Board of REALTORS®.  He is the broker principal and owner of John Realty, LLC, and he has 20 people licensed or affiliated with him at John Realty, LLC, according to the regulatory body records, including Laura who is not a REALTOR® and who he has not paid the non-member dues assessment for.  John, being very busy and relying on his staff, has not submitted the annual certification for the last five years that the board requires be submitted no later than January 31 each year.  The broker must, per the bylaws, certify a complete listing of all individuals licensed or certified in the REALTOR®’s office.  

John has also established a separate legal entity which he owns, a limited function referral office (LFRO), called John’s Referrals.  He has 10 people licensed with him at John’s Referrals, including Curly, Mo, and Larry.  Pursuant to the board’s bylaws, the 10 people licensed with him at John’s Referrals must be “engaged exclusively in soliciting and/or referring clients and customers to the REALTOR® for consideration on a substantially exclusive basis” and that REALTOR® must certify annually that all licensees affiliated with the LFRO are solely engaged in referring clients and customers and are not engaged in listing, selling, leasing, renting, managing, counseling, or appraising real property.  He has submitted his certification in January for the referral company.   
REALTOR® John is a web designer and on April 1 he launches his new website for John Realty, LLC.  On that website he depicts Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry as REALTORS® along with all the other licensees in his real estate office.  Another REALTOR®, Julie, with a different firm, brings this to the board’s attention. Staff follows up with John to request the nonmember dues assessment from John as the designated REALTOR® for Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry and advises John that he cannot refer to these individuals as REALTORS® when they are not REALTORS®.  Staff also tells John that he owes three months of MLS fees for Laura because she was licensed with him from the beginning of the board’s fiscal year (beginning January 1) and she will be added to his MLS bill going forward if she remains licensed with John Realty, LLC.
Staff bills REALTOR® John for the nonmember dues assessment for Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry, for three months of MLS user fees for Laura, and fines REALTOR® John consistent with the MLS rules $500 for not advising MLS staff that Laura was licensed with him within 10 days of the date Laura joined his firm (which was last July). 

The grievance committee files an ethics complaint against John alleging a violation of Article 12 (depicting Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry as REALTORS® when they are not REALTORS®), Article VIII, Section 1 of the board bylaws for misusing the term REALTOR®, and Article VI, Section 12 for not certifying annually a complete listing of all individuals licensed or certified with John at John Realty, LLC as required by the bylaws.   
Case Study #2 Questions  
1. Can a grievance committee allege violations of the board bylaws and MLS rules?

A. Yes, with respect to the MLS rules; no with respect to the board bylaws.  The bylaws or membership committee can advance allegations of the bylaw violations.
B. No with respect to both.
C. Yes with respect to both.

2. If the grievance committee becomes a complainant, what is written on the complaint form; who signs the form?

A. Staff can sign the complaint form on behalf of the grievance committee, making it clear on the form that the complainant is the grievance committee.
B. The grievance committee chair must sign the complaint form on behalf of the committee.
C. Any individual on the grievance committee who will attend the hearing to advance the grievance committee’s allegations may sign the form on behalf of the committee as complainant.

3. Will the respondent likely be found in violation of Article 12 and the board bylaws?  
A. Yes.
B. No.  
4. Shouldn’t John be required to pay the nonmember dues assessment and MLS user fees for Laura since last July when she affiliated with his real estate firm?

A. Yes - - the regulatory bodies records reflect she was licensed with him in July; he shouldn’t get a “free ride” for half of a year.

B. No.  Billing should be for the current fiscal year only, regardless of how long the “ghost member” has been affiliated with the designated REALTOR®.
5. If John asks for a hearing for the finding of a violation of the MLS rules, is he entitled to one?

A. No.  He can appeal the administrative fine but he is not entitled to a hearing.
B. No.  It is clear he violated the MLS rule and therefore there is no opportunity to appeal.
C. Yes, and the hearing would be before the board of directors.
D. Yes, and the hearing would be before the professional standards committee; it is possible both the grievance committee’s case and the MLS rules allegation would be combined into the same hearing before the same hearing panel for judicial economy purposes.

6. Subsequent to a hearing being held, what body should hear the appeal or review the decision for affirmation given John is a member of the directors?

A. A majority of the board of directors or five members of the directors, whichever is less (absent John).

B. Staff should comprise a tribunal drawing from the general membership to act on behalf of the board of directors.

C. Staff could use the cooperative enforcement agreement that the board has with another association to ensure an impartial tribunal.

D. Any of the above would be viable options.
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